
62 WALTER HAYNES AND HIS DESCENDANTS

27. Joshua," (Capt.) b. Sudbury, 17 Sept. 1669; m. 26 Jan. 1709-10,
Anna Estabrook of Concord. She was dau. of a minister and
was b. about 1678. He d. 29 Mar. 1757. She d. 29 Dec. 1757.
From Concord records of B. D. and M. : "Mr. Joshua Haines of
Sudbury and Mrs. Anne Estabrook of Concord were joined in
marraige by ye Rever'nd Mr. Joseph Estabrook, Jan. ye 26th
1709-10." The use of the title "Mr." occurs but rarely on the
records, hence shows high esteem. They had three children, all
of whom died in infancy. His will is given on page 42. He
and his wife were buried in cemetery in Wayland, then E. Sud
bury. Inscription on his gravestone is as follows : "Here lies
buried the Body of ye Worthy Joshua Haynes, Esq., Deceased
March ye 29, 1757, In the 88 year of His Age. He was a
Hearty Promoter of the Public Weal, Whose Wonted Hu
manity, Integrity, & Laudable Munificence Embalms His Name.
He was Charitable to the Poor, and at His Death Gave Many
Gifts to Particular Persons besides 2 Thousand Pounds Old
Tenor, for a Publick School and the Poor of the Town of Sud
bury." The Inscription on grave of his wife is as follows:
"Here lies the body of Mrs. Anna Haynes, wife of Joshua
Haynes, Esq., who died Dec. 29, 1757, in the 80th year of her
age. She was a worthy charitable woman."

FOURTH GENERATION
10. John8 Haynes (6 Dea. John,2 Walter1), m. Ruth Ropar.
Children :
28. John,4 b. Sudbury, 14 Aug. 1684; m. 28 June 1711, Anna Hub

bard of Hadley, b. 1691; she d. 13 Feb. 1716-17; m. 2d Tabitha
Cutler, a widow, 21 July 1725. Is mentioned on Sudbury West
Side Church List, 18 Mar. 1724-5. He was the author of "An
Account as near as I can collect of our Father's coming from
Old to New England." This was a remarkable record for
those days. Was probably completed after 1772, for it men
tions the death of Phineas Haynes which occurred that year.
Strange to say we cannot find date of death of John" Haynes,
nor of his second wife, Tabitha. (See chap. on Blue Book.)*

29. Ruth," b. Sudbury, 4 Mar. 1686; m. Nov. 1732, Joseph Good-
now of Sudbury, b. 1674. They had no children. He d. 3
Sept. 1758. She d. 11 Apr. 1747.

30. Dorothy," b. Sudbury, 4 Mar. 1687-88; d. 5 June 1707 or 1708.
Unmarried.

31. Deborah," b. 30 Jan. 1690 at Sudbury; m. 14 Oct. 1714, Colonel
Ebenezer Learned or Lamed, of Framingham. Moved to Ox
ford, Mass. She d. 21 Aug. 1777.
Children (Learned or Lamed) : (1) Dorothy," b. 19 July 1715;
m. Elijah Moore, of Oxford. (2) Ruth," b. 5 Apr. 1717;
m. Samuel Davis of Oxford. (3) Abigail," great-grand
mother of Geo. L. Davis of North Andover. She b. 7 Apr.
1719; m. Edward Davis. (4) Deborah," b. 6 July 1721; d.
31 Aug. 1734. (5) Martha," b. 16 Jan. 1724; d. 8 Dec.
1739. (6) Mary, b. 10 Feb. 1726; m. Richard Moore of
Oxford. (7) Gen'l Ebenezer," b. 18 Apr. 1728; d. 1 Apr.
1801. He was one of Washington's Generals. He m. 1st

*See letter on plate opposite page 4S.


